businesses". 

73 .  For these reasons, the Commissioner has decided to issue a monetary 

penalty i n  this case. 

The amount of the pen a lty 

74. Taking into account all of the above, the Commissioner has decided 

that a penalty in the sum of £240,000 (two hundred and forty 

thousand pounds) is reason able and proportionate given the 

particular facts of the case and the underlying objective in imposing the 

penalty. 

Conclusion 

75.  The monetary penalty must be paid to the Commissioner's office by 

BACS transfer or  cheque by 28 November 2023 at the latest .